Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2022-49

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THE PROCARE SERVICE PLAN FOR OUR LUCAS AND LIFEPAK 15 DEVICES, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$47,666.86.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, our existing LUCAS and Lifepak 15 Devices need continuous preventative maintenance to ensure the devices are safe and up to date for the use on patients in our community. Stryker is the only vendor that provides service plans for these devices.

WHEREAS, the cost of the ProCare Service Plan for our LUCAS and Lifepak 15 devices at \$47,666.86; the contract will be paid annually at \$15,888.95 and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby waives the procurement procedures requiring competitive bidding and authorizes the City Manager to expend budgeted funds with Stryker Medical for the purchase of the ProCare Service Plan for our LUCAS and Lifepak15 devices In An Amount Not To Exceed \$47,666.86
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14th DAY OF JUNE 2022.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor John Bartus

AYES:

Cook, Gonzalez, Still, Zieg, Bartus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney